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W al GeTTLER-Ryan INC. iy

TRANSMITTAL October 11, 2001

G-R #386423

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-1153

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3135 Gibbons Drive

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Former Address: 3126 Femnside Blvd.)

Dublin, Catifornia 94568 Alameda, California
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED . DESCRIPTION
1 September 28, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of Aungust 23, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any

groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 22, 2001, at which time the

final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: M. Lasy Setes Alassade Gounty Health4Gare Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway;.
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '

Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/3-1153-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + {(925) 551-7555
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"W/l GerTLEr-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Baunhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

September 28, 2001
G-R Job #386423

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 23, 2001

: Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and samp]ing event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the atiached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you. -
Sincerely,
— @ -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\..

Douglys \Lee
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map ‘
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Attachments: . Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Samplin
Field Data Sheets :

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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POTENTIOMETRIC MAP
Former Chevron Service Station #9-~1153
3135 Gibbons Drive (3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, Cadlifornia
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86
09/04/86
07/22/87
05/03/89
12/04/89
02/14/90
03/07/50
09/06/91
12/15/%
03/03/92

4.08 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93

7.50 11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07112195
10/30/95
01/04/96
01/10/96
01/17/96
01/22/96
02/23/36
02/28/96
03/08/96

9-1153.xIs/#386423

4.10

4.46
4.16
3.64
336
4.43
4.78
2.39
4.08
475
2.26
290
397
4.50
427
3.35
342
3.96
4.39
1.52
4.40
4.85
567
392
348
340
290
4.10

2.86

-0.67
1.82
1.18
0.1
-0.42
3.23
4.15
4.08
3.54
3.1
6.38
4.36
4.10
3.13
3.68
4.12
4,12
4.60
4.3%

6.10

760 820

250 7.0
3,800 190
3,000 490
12,000 930
4,260 261
10,000 100
4,900 43
5,800 730
9,400 350
11,000 98
1,500 130
7,300 4,000
27,000 18,000
12,000 730
8,600 220
12,000 3,500
19,000 5900
23,000 12.000
18,000 4,400

As of 09/17/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C1 03/08/96 230 5.49 0.36 -- _ - - - _ _
{cont) 03/08/96 2.33 5.46 0.36 - - - - - -
03/08/96 2.28 5.40 0.22 - - -- - - -
03/26/96 3.96 4,56 1.28 - - _ ~ 3 B
04/11/96 5.61 3.29 1.75 - - - . -- -
04/19/96 3.09 4.44 0.04 - - - - - -
04/24/96 3.04 4.48 0.03 - - . _ _ B
05/03/96 4,02 3.85 0.46 - - - n _ .
05/03/96 3.89 3.99 047 - B _ _ . B
05/08/96 4.25 3.53 0.35 - - - - . .
05/17/96 3.24 4.29 0.04 - - _ - - - ~
035/17/96 3.35 4.16 0.01 - - - - - -
05/17/96 343 4.08 0.01 - - . _ _ _
05/17/96 3.65 3.86 0.01 = -- - - - -
05/22/96 3.10 4.46 0.07 - -- - - - -
06/18/96 4.68 3.20 048 - - - - - -
07/03/96 5.03 2.57 0.13 - - - - - -
07/09/96 463 3.05 0.23 - - - - - -
07/17/96 473 2.89 0.15 - - - —~ - -
07/29/96 5.10 247 0.09 - - - - - -
0B/02/96 5.68 1.84 0.03 -- - - - - -
08/07/96 5.16 235 0.0 - - - - - -
08/23/96 5.75 1.77 0.03 - ' - - - - -
08/28/96 553 1.99 0.03 - - - - - -
09/06/96 5.38 2,12 - - - - - - -
09/12196 5.48 2.04 0.03 . - - - - -
09/16/96 632 1.20 0.03 - - - - - -
10/10/96 4,58 3.00 0.10 -- - - - - -
10/17/96 5.61 1.90 0.01 - - - - - -
10/29/96 6.01 1.49 - - - - - - -
11/07/96 5.56 1.94 0.04 - - - - - -
11/11/96 532 2.18 0.04 - - -- - - —

-

9-1153 . x1s/#386423 2 »  Asof 09/17/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

C-1 12/20/96
(cont) 12/17/96
01/15/97
01122197
02/04/97
02/20/97
03/06/57
03/14/97
03/20/97
03/25/97
03/31197
04/03/97
04/09/97
04/24/97
04/30/97
05/22/97
06/03/97
07/09/97
08/12/97
09/30/97
10/29/97
11/13/97
12/18/97
01/14/98
02/02/98
03/16/98
04/17/98
05/01/98
06/17/98
07/15198
09/01/98
10/27/198

9-1153.xIs/#386423

3.33
3.73
274
1.37
2.98
409
3.75
3.82
3.73
432
N
4.60
4.25
4.65
3.50
497
3.62
4,30
5.18
5.25
5.33
4.86
2.34
025
2.35
2.50
2.65
2.39
3.26
3.55
4.00
4.48

4.17
37
4,76
6.13
452
341
375
3.68
37
3.18
3.79
292
3.27
2.87
4.02
253
3.93
3.25
232
2.65
2.19
2.66
5.16
7.27
5.19
540
517
5.14
4.30
3.95
3.50
3.02

10,000

4,300

<250

<500

As of 09/17/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

C-1 11/19/98
(cont) 12/19/98
01/20/99
02124199
03/26/99
04/1%/99
07/25/99
08/30/99
05/23/99
10/13/99
11/17/99
12/08/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
05/26/00
06/15/00
07/03/00
03/01/00
09/30/00
10/23/00
1121400
12/22/00
01/08/01
02/17/01
03/13/01
04/09/01
05/18/01
16/12/01
07/119/01
08/23/01
09/17/01

9.1153.xIsA#386423

3.89
2.13
3.98
2,55
2.14
1.04
376
430
3.84
1.27
3.59
3.79
1.99
2.20
2.52
2.89
345
3.78
403
415
342
2.96
2.94
2.09
2.20
2.45
2,70
3.50
4.25
4.34
4.39

3.61
5.39
3.52
4.95
5.9
6.46
3.76
3.20
3.68
6.23
3.91
in
554
5.38%+
5.16%*
4,76**
4.25+*
J.R5%*
3.50%*
3.37+*
4.08
4.54
4.56
5.38%*
5.91%*
5.26%*
5.27%+*
4.78%*
4.01*%*
322+
3,178

0.00
0.59
0.76
0.26
0.59
0.97
0.95
0.07
0.08

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SFH

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

4

7050 5,030
21,000 20,000
900 30,000

-

.‘ v

* Asof 09417/01

T




Table 1 : ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Cc-2 08/18/86 - - - - - . - ~ ~
09/04/86 - - - 1,100 49 18 84 - -
07/22/87 - - - <50 18 <1.0 <40 - -

ABANDONED

Cc-3
08/18/86 4.00 - - - - - . _ .
09/04/86 - - - 50 32 5.4 58 - -
07/22/87 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <4.0 ~ -
05/03/39 415 - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <20 ~ -
12404/39 424 - - <250 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/14/90 3.57 - ~ <50 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
03/07190 331 - - - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ~ -
09/06/91 4.59 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12115191 4.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
03/03/92 2.17 -- ~ <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -

441 06/04/92 4.01 0.40 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
101392 479 038 ~ <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
01/11/93 2.01 2.40 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
04714793 276 1.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
07/13/93 3.96 0.45 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/19/93 4.53 012 - 66 12 1.4 10 8.4 -

7.83 11/30/93 4.04 3.79 - - - - - - -
01/27/9%4 3.17 4.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 3.20 4.63 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 399 384 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
10/05/94 4.54 3.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 ~
01/12/95 0.80 7.03 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
05/02/95 2.15 5.68 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
07/12/95 3.42 4.41 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
10/30/95 4.46 3.37 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25

9-1153.xls/4#386423 5 As of 09/17/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-3 01/22/96 1.73 6.10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
{cont) 04/24196 2.62 5.21 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/96 3.94 3.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10196 4.06 3.77 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 1.54 6.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 323 4,60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 4.36 3.47 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
1012997 4.65 3.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 0.77 7.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5
07/15/98 3.12 411 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <25
01/20/99 2.65 5.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 1.78 6.05 - - - - - - -
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 ~ - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 3.71 4.12 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -

08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -~ - - - -

MW-4

3.58 06/04/92 1.63 -0.05 S <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13/92 - - - - B - - - --
01/11/93 1.89 1.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 2.20 1.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
07/13/93 3.51 0.07 - 54 2.6 1.6 <0.5 <l.5 -
10/19/93 4.22 -0.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

7.01 11/30/93 4.01 3.00 - - - - - - --
01/27/94 2.89 4.12 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 3.06 3.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 3.59 3.42 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 433 2.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .

* As of 09/17401

9-1153.x1s/8386423 6
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| Table 1 ?
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-4 01/12/95 1.20 5.81 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

(cont) 04726195 1.15 5.86 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/95 2.72 4.29 - <50 6.4 <0.5 0.63 0.72 -
10/30/95 4.08 293 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
01722196 1.76 5.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 1.95 5.06 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/96 337 3.64 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
10/10/96 3.96 3.05 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 1.27 5.74 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.5
04/03/97 211 4.90 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 Q5
07/09/97 4.04 2.97 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 4.56 245 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
01/14/98 0.39 6.62 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
01/20/99 2.83 418 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 2.91 4.10 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.92 5.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 3.02 3.99 0.00 87" <050 <0.50 0.55 2.9 <5
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -

08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- -

MW.5

6l 06/04/92 3.25 0.36 - 560 110 05 7 22 -
10/13/92 4.20 - 059 - 1,200 150 <25 84 8.6 -
01/11/93 1.30 2.31 - 1,300 43 1.0 83 33 --
04/14/93 1.20 241 - 2,600 240 6.1 250 170 --
07/13/93 3.15 0.46 - 1,700 260 7.8 160 100 -
10/19/93 382 -0.21 - 1,900 190 33 200 53 --

7.04 11/30/93 3.56 3.48 - : - -- - -- -- -

9-1153.x1s/#386423 7 Asof 09/17/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard}
Alameda, California

Table 1
|

MW-5 01/27/94 2.42 4.62 - 4,000 100 12 210 110 -

(cont) 04/07/94 2.33 471 - 2,600 170 10 150 88 .
07/01/94 3.18 3.86 - 2,300 350 9.1 110 76 .
10/05/94 3.98 3.06 . 11,000 840 150 130 340 -
01/12/95 0.40 6.64 - 2,300 82 <25 54 20 -
04/26/95 0.50 6.54 - 1,600 52 <5.0 36 61 .
07/12/95 241 4,63 - 2,300 150 <5.0 34 38 s
10/30/95 3.78 3.26 - 1,100 81 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 35
01/22/96 0.78 6.26 ~ 880 7.3 <2.0 15 4.3 <10
04/24/96 1.65 5.39 - 1,600 51 3.8 14 5.6 56
07/29/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - _ - - -
10/10/96 3.60 3.44 - 1,000 18 <1.2 1.5 <12 <6.2
01/15/97 0.45 6.59 - 520 0.84 <0.5 3.1 12 8.4
04/03/97 2.1 4.93 - 1,400 13 .0 43 8.4 32
07/09/97 37 333 - 810 3.6 0.97 <0.5 <05 9.7
10/29/97 4.20 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 0.00 7.04 - 430 58 24 <0.5 1.6 17
04/17/98 0.71 6.33 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 0.00 7.04 - 990 11 3.9 0.56 2.2 61
10/27/98 4.23 2.81 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 2.58 4.46 - 168 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.692 <2.0
04/19/99 2.07 497 - - - - - - -
07/29/99 3.43 3.61 - 246 1.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0°
10/13/99  INACCESSIBLE s - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.51 5.53 - 169 1.94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 201
04/03/00 1.20 5.84 0.00 - - - - - -
07/03/00 208 406 0.00 320410 5.3 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 5.0
10/23/00 4.18 2.86 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01" 2.92 4.12 0.00 220° 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <050 7.7
04/09/01 1.01 6.03 0.00 - - - - - -
08/23/01 3.48 3.56 0.00 630 40 35 <2.5 <25 43

» As of 09/]7/01

9-1153.xIs/#386423 3




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

MW-6

3.85 06/04/92
10713792
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93

7.27 11130/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95'
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97

07/09/97

10/29/97
01/14/98
04/17/98
07/15/98
10/27/98
11/25/98
01/20/99
04/19/99

07/29199*

9-1153.x1s/#386423

3.89
4.56
2.36
3.15
3.94
4.40
4.16
3.33
3.43
3.94
4.38
243
2.06
3.53
4.34
2.61
2.50
3.85
4.37
2.63
3.42
429
4.56
1.01
294
472
INACCESSIBLE
4.16
345
3.39
4.34

-0.04
-0.71
1.49
0.70
-0.09
-0.55
31
3.94
3.84
333
2.89
4.34
521
3.74
293
4.66
4.77
342
2.90
4.64
3.85
2.98
2.7
6.26

4,33

2.55

in
382
3.88
293

210
10,000
100

<50
<50
260
<50
79
<50
670
330

<50
<50
<50

110’

<50

<50
«5,000

54
5,300
50
<0.5
1.8
150

45
<0:5
<0.5
2,400
12
5.5
27
39
0.93
110
23
31
<0.5
360
140
260
<0.5
1.7
<0.5

54

10

2.6
2,590

<0.5
<10
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
160

<0.5
0.67
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<12
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<20
<20
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

«<0.5
<0.5
<D.5
<50

1.9
70
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
0.8

<0.5
.5
<0.5
42
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<1.2
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<5.0
<20
<2.0
<0.5
<05
(.5
<0.5
<(.5
<05
<30

24
<10
<0.5
<0.5
<l.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
190
<0.5
1.3
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<1.2
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<50
<2.0
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<50

<2.5
<25
<10
58
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
2.0
<2.5/<2.0
<500

As of 09/17/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

MW-6 10/13/99 5.89 1.38 - 9,270 4,610 442 <25 <25 <125
(cont) 01/25!0(7) 4.11 3.16 - 529 289 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 738
(?712)3;2;:] ;‘ i:: 4.43 0.00 <52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
i 3.50 0.00 91 89 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 Q5
10/12/02“ 6.32 0.95 0.00 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5
01/08/01 3.74 353 0.00 400° 640 8.2 8.0 5.0 10
04/09/017 3.03 4.24 0.00 91.3 22.0 3.36 0.751 2.14 <0.500
08/23/017 4.70 2.57 0.00 53" 23 0.50 <0.50 1.1 <25
MW.-7
8.22 11/30/93 533 2.89 - 480 110 41 44 38 -
01/27/94 4.50 3.72 - 120 21 1.1 22 48 -
04/07/94 4.62 3.60 - 2,600 630 39 56 94 -
07/01/94 5.13 3.09 - 2,200 770 42 <10 92 -
10/05/94 5.61 261 - 15,000 3,300 90 130 320 -
01/12/95 283 5.39 - 340 57 <1.3 18 6.4 -
04/26/95 2.35 5.87 - 15,000 3,700 210 520 800 -
07/12/95 4.66 3.56 - 7,700 1,800 59 130 370 -
10/30/95 5.48 274 - 770 260 <5.0 33 48 25
01/22/96 3.34 4.88 - 290 63 <1.0 6.4 5.7 <5.0
04124196 4.12 4.10 - 12,000 2,500 510 380 810 <125
07129196 5.03 3.19 - 2,600 650 <25 61 150 <125
10/10/96 5.52 2.70 - 5,800 1,700 28 170 210 <62
01/15/97 2.92 5.30 - 1,000 230 <25 28 11 63
04/03/97 4.65 3.57 - 6,000 1,800 100 140 170 <100
07/09/97 5.39 2.83 - 5,500 2,200 <20 . 41 30 <100
10/29/97 5.58 2.64 - 220 40 0.61 3.0 24 7.6
01/14/98 2.80 5.42 - 140 5.1 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 2.5
04/17/98 3.00 5.22 - 13,000 4,200 98 250 240 250
07/15/98 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
7.92 08/17/98" 5.52 2.40 - 1,600 380 51 68 280 .22

' As of 09£17/01

9-1153.xIs/#386423 10




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #3-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-7 10/27/98
{cont} 01/20/99
04/19/99
07129/99*
10/13/99
01/25/00
04/03/00™°
07/03/00
10/23/00
0108017
04/09/01’
08/231017

MW-8

6.96 10/17/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/56
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
07/03/00
10/23/00

9-1153.x1s/#386423

1.51
3.45
461
5.00
5.61
332
338
434
6.11
432
3.63
483

4.40
4.44
2.24
2.97
3.37
412
0.94
2.20
4.30
4.57
0.83
2.69
3.76
1.41

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

0.41
447
33
2.92
231
4.60
4.54
3.58
1.81
3.60
4.29
3.09

2.56
252
472
3.99
3.59
2.84
6.02
4.76
2.66
2.39
6.13
4.27
3.20
5.55

0.00

190
<50
6,500
8,390
14,300
1,100
2,600°
4,100°
12,000°
3,900°
25,100
27,000

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50

11

23
<0.5
3,000
2,100
6,600
184
780
2,600
2,600
2,200
4,590
4,100

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.53
<0.5
<0.5
129
58.8
<5.0
12
72
<50
61
1,200
970

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
110
222
117
13.5
<5.0
240
150
140
843
1,100

<0.5
<0.5
210
729
190
33.7
61
690
290
350
1,920
3,500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5

<0.5

33
<20
3100150
248
<125
151
95
<50
<250
<25
48.1
<500

As of 09/17/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-8 o108/01"! 3.58 3.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
(cont) 04/09/01 -- - - - - - - - -

08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

MW-9
7.21 10/17/95 4.80 241 - - - - - - -
" 10/30/95 497 2.24 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q25

01/22/96 3.40 3.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 4.18 3.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 4.69 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/10/96 5.20 2.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 3.31 3.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 25
04/03/97 457 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 5.04 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10129797 4.96 2.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
01/14/98 2.40 481 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
01/20199 431 2.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 3.92 3.29 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 2.95 4.26 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01"! 4.59 2.62 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

MW-10

7.28 10/17/95 5.05 2.23 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 5.11 217 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 5.1
01/22/96 4.03 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.70 17

L]

+ Asof 09{17/01
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Table 1 . "
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-10 04/24/96 430 298 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
(cont) 07/29/96 4.70 2.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
10/10/96 5.24 2.04 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5
01/15/97 3.35 3.93 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 4.64 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 8.2
07/09/97 5.12 2.16 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 5.10 2.18 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 53
01/14/98 3.08 4.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 8.6
04/17/98 3.79 3.49 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
0715/98 4.55 2.73 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.5
10727198 532 1.96 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 424 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20
04/19/99 4.07 3.21 - - - - - - -
07/29/99 482 2.46 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0/2.4*
10/13/99 4.86 2.42 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 3.00 428 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 4.33
04/03/00 3.04 4.24 0.00 - - - - - -
07/03/00 4.00 3.28 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 4.7
10/23/00 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01" 3.08 3.30 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 374 3.54 0.00 - - b - . -

08/23/01 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL - - - - -

T™MW-1 11/11/93 -- - - <l.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
3115A GIBBONS DR.
01/14/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15

9-1153.xls4#386423 13 As of 09/17/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Trip Blank
TB-LB 02114190 - - - <50 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
121159 - - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/03/92 - - - <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/04/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/13192 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
01/11/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/13/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/19/93 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 --
01/27/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/07/94 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/94 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 --
04/26/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/95 - - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01722196 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
10/10/96 - - - - - - - - --
01/15/97 - -- .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/17/98 - - - <50 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
10427/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/99 - - - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | <20

14 » Asof 08/17/01
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Table 1 : *
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

TB-LB 04/19%/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
{cont) 07/29/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
10/13/99 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/25/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/23/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
01/08/01" - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 «2.00 <0,500 <2.00 <0.500
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
b —— — —
As of 09/17/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

—— w

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

{ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
#*  (GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)).

" Laboratory report indicates EPA 8010 were not detected (ND).

MTBE confirmed.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

ORC installed.

TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

T ORCinwell

Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 1.50 parts per million (ppm) by EPA Method 360.1.

Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1,

W ).aboratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D.L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time.
"' Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons Ce-Ci2.

3 Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon paitern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

¥

As of 09/17/01
9-1153.x1s/#386423 16 ¢ Asof 03




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
- Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86 4.10 -- - -
09/04/86 - -- -- -
07/22/87 -- - - -
05/03/89 4.46 - -- --
12/04/89 4.16 - - -
02/14/90 3.64 - - -
03/07/90 3.36 - - --
09/06/21 4,43 - - -
1271591 478 - - -
03/03/92 239 - - -
06/04/92 4.08 -- -- -
10/13/92 4.75 - - -
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen -- --
04/14/93 2.90 Sheen - -
07/13/93 397 Sheen - --
10/19/93 4.50 - : - -
11/30/93 427 - - -
01/27/94 3.35 - - -
04/07/94 3.42 - - -
07/01/94 3.96 -- - -
10/05/94 4,39 - - --
0171295 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 1.32 1.59
07/12/95 4,85 1.81 0.66 2.25
10/30/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 277
01/04/96 392 0.12 0.26 304
01/10/96 3.48 0.13 0.07 3.10
01/17/96 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/96 2.90 0.00 0.00 3.50
02/23/96 4.10 1.86 0.66 4,16
02/28/96 - >0.83 1.25 5.41
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 - 5.68
03/08/96 2.30 0.36 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 2.33 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 2.28 0.22 0.53 7.00
03/26/96 3.96 1.28 0.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 0.40 8.32

04/24/96 3.04 0.03 0.40 871
05/03/96 4.02 0.46 0.40 9.1
05/03/96 3.89 047 0.00 9.11
05/08/96 4,25 0.35 0.07 9.17
05/17/96 3.24 0.04 0.03 9.20
05/17/96 3.35 0.01 0.03 9.23
9-1153.x1s/#386423 17 As of 09/17/01




Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

Table 2

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

9-1153.xis/#386423

05/17/96
05/17/96
05/22196
06/18/96
07/03/96
(7/05/96
07/17/96
07/29/96
08/02/95
08/07/96
08/23/96
08/28/96
09/06/96
09/12/96
09/19/96
10/10/96
10/17/96
10/26/96
11/07/96
11/11/96
12/20/96
12/17196
01/15/97
01/22/97
02/04/97
02/20/97
03/06/97
03/14/97
03/20/97
03/25/97
03/31/97
04/03/97
04/09/97
04/24/97
04/30/97
05122197
06/03/97
07/09197
08/12/97
09/30/97
10/29/97
11/13/97
12/18/97
01/14/98

3.43
3.65
3.10
4.68
5.03
4.63
473
5.10
5.68
5.16
575
5.53
5.38
5.48
6.32
4.58
5.61
6.01
5.56
5.32
3.33
373
2.74
1.37
2.98
4.09
375
3.82
3.73
432
371
4.60
425
4.65
3.50
4.97
3.62
4.30
518
5.25
5.33
4.86
2.34
0.25

18

0.01
0.01
0.07
0.48
0.13
0.23
0.15
0.09
0.03
0.01
0.03
0.03

0.03
0.03
.10

0.01

0.04
0.04
0.03
0.01

0.19
0.51
0.13
0.56
0.03
0.03
0.01
0.03
0.03
0.02
0.02
0.02

0.06
0.06
0.00
0.50
0.03
0.02

0.02

0.03
0.00
0.08
0.26
0.15
0.09
0.32
0.26
0.03
0.13
0.03
0.01
0.05
0.01
0.01
0.13
0.0

0.13
0.13
0.05
0.01

0.07
0.15
0.11
1.19
0.12
0.01

0.00
0.00
0.03
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.13
0.05
0.07
0.02
0.03

0.13

9.26
9.26
9.34
9.60
9.75
9.84
10.16
10.42
10.45
10.59
10.61
10.63
10.67
10.68
10.69
10.83
10.84
10.84
10.97
11.10
11.16
11.17
11.17
11.23
11.38
11.48
12.67
12.79
12.80
12.80
12.81
12.81
12.84
12.84
12.85
12.86
12.86
13.00
13.05
13.12
13.14
13.16
13.16
13.29

As of 09/17/01




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 02/02/98 2.35 0.05 0.03 13.32

{cont) 03/16/98 2.50 0.50 0.13 13.45
04/17/98 2.65 0.40 0.11 13.56
05/01/98 2.39 0.04 0.26 13.82
06/17/98 3.26 0.08 0.03 13.86
07/15/98 3.55 - - 13.86
09/01/98 4.00 - - 13.86
10/27/98 4.438 - - 13.86
11/19/98 3.89 - -- 13.86
12/19/98 2,13 0.02 0.04 13.90
01/20/99 3.98 - - 13.90
02/24/99 2.55 - - 13.90
03/26/99 2.14 0.76 0.26 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - - 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - - -
07/29/99 3.76 0.02 0.01 14.17
08/30/99 430 - - 14.17
09/23/99 334 0.02 0.03 14.20
10/13/99 1.27 - - 14.20
11717199 3.59 - -- -
12/08/99 3.79 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.10 0.00 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00" 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
09/30/00 4,03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10/23/00 4.15 0.03 0.26 15.63
11721700 3.42 0.00 0.26 : 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 - 16.41
02/17/01 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 2.20 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 2.45 0.26 0.26 17.19
05/18/01 2.70 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17711
07/19/01 4.25 0.95 0.26 17.97
08/23/01 4.34 0.07 0.26 18.23
09/17/01 4.39 0.08 0.00 18.23
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
1135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard) d
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS: | -

Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water

{ft.) = Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
-- = Not Measured

! There is no skimmer present in this well.

9-1153.x1s/#386423 20 As of 09717101




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water Jevel measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl- chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. -

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
uransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
{aboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample :dentification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,

sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is

signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
‘beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:ACalifornisVorms\chevron-SOP. 10400




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
May 18, 2001




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ Chevron

' FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility # 9= 1153 Job#: 386423
_Address: 312l FERNSIOF BLP. Date: 5-18-01
City: ALAMEDA, ,CA Sampler: Frove T.
t !
Well ID C-\ Well Condition: ox
n
Well Diameter _ 3 . Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed | ST~ of son & whaTr
l 4 —lD Thickness: _-_é'j___m- {product/water): -_& (gal)
Total Depth - i Volume 2* = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor 6 =150 12° = 580
Depth to Water ;10 fr VB
__&\_A_— X VF = % 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: . {gal)
Purge (Disposable Bailer ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction WP pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: z Weather Conditions: /

Sampling Time:

v

Water Color: / Odor:

Purging Flow Rate:

/[ am

/

/.

Sediment Descriptioni- :
If yes; Time: Volume:

/

Did well de-water? o _lgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivi Temperature D.O. ~ ORP Alkalinsty
(gal) pmhos/em ¥ 100 o F {mg/L) {mV} - (ppm)
. . ' v
/ _ / /
/ / /
7 — 7
VA . /-
LABORATORY mFORMKﬁON
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERYV. TYPE'_‘ LABORATORY ANALYSES )
Vobasiol | 1 HcL /| SEQuotA MTRE
/ /
/ / /
, | 7 17
COMMENTS: _ DRILED | LiTén OF _¢PH AvD  WATER FRomM
(C=1) TRAVS PoaTed TT T SEOUOVA _ LAR  Fon AVALYSIS.

/9T -Neldat.bem




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
June 12, 2001




WE1 MONITORING/SAMPLIN~
. JELD DATA SHEET ;
Client/y Cwev 2 oL

Facility 3% Q- W\S?  Job: 286HI3 o

Addres 3\l CEnJS\DE G, Date: o~ 12 -0}

City: = ALAMEDA R C ﬁ Sampler:  RA Ve T
] ]
Well ID C -1 Well Condition: O
Well Dianiefe"r' 3 in. Hydrocarbon q Amount Bailed
, L Thickness: '?- jjg_groducﬂwatlﬂ- {Gallong}
Total Depth \L-0_ Volume 2 = 0.17 3* = 038 4 =066 l
‘ Factor {VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 3 S0 & :
giA: XVF X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal)
Purge (Dispnsable Bailer\ Sampling - : A
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
‘ Stack Bailer

Suction : ' wsla Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time: . : . Weather Conditions: .
Sampliﬁg Time: / Water Color: / COdor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / gom, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: / — {gab)

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal)) umbos/cm *F (mg/L) (mv): - (ppm)

L

—7 / | Z
- - A — 7

7 / /=

e
A L

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW~ voAvIAL | Y A TPHIG) pteximtbe
/ // Z G / /

/ /. A

COMMENTS: BAILED | LT OF GLACIK _SPhp AUD WATIA
_W To S2pPupla Lal.

$/97-Nakiet.m




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
July 19, 2001




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

; FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienty CHeuroes '

Sampling Time:

Water Color:

Facility #__ A= 1§73 Job#: 3%k 23
_Address: 3126 CEnpSidg B . Date: qfale
City: ALAWEDA, 0D Sampler: Ewaplet
C-1 o'
Well ID = Well Condition:
I
Well Diameter _._3___Jn. Hydrocarbon a5 Amount Bailedc LLotn o8 SPB 4 w
\‘0 0 Thickness: __-,}_____ln. {product/water): ﬁ}"_k
Total Depth . . Velume 2 = 0.7 g = 0.38 & = 0.66
. 3 Facior & =150 1=
Depth to Water W.2¢ » cor (VF) 380
. __ﬁ\ﬁ__. X VF _,_ - __ X 3 (caee -vol_uma) = Estmated Purge Volume: —— . {gal)
Purge (Disposable Bailerj ‘ Sampiing ’
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: _Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction yo'¥» Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: . Weather Conditions: ‘ .

/

/

Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: / ___gpm. Sediment Description: i : /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: __/ igall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) smhosfem < (mgL) (mV) (ppm)
ya z 2
/ / /
7 7 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {n- CONTAINEB REFRIG. PRESERYV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES .
X VDA NIAL. h et / ) TR ] T
/ / 4 / -
COMMENTS: Ry \ LiTéw  oF SPY AUS Wit

S Y-Nekiat.ton




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
August 23, 2001




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

. Client/ 0 _
Facility _C W€Vpon 55 4 153 Job#: 3864232
Address: 2126 Fernside Blvd. Date: %’\l n3lo\
City: /q LAMEDOA, CA Sampler: FrAvk T
|
well ID C-\ Well Condition: O
" . WETER
Well Diameter 3 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed (\ Lae oF SPH 2 )
' Thickness: ’ 0—[ {fget) (product/water): o2l

Total Depth 6o « Volume 2 =0.17 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Depth to Water Ll}"f f1. Factor (VF) 6=130 12r=3.80

VA X VF .

X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Ftifge Volume: taal)

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction N\;\ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: : Weather Conditions: SONWY
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Odor: i
Purging Flow Rate: / apm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: / _{gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O.- ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) gmhosfcm <F (mg/L) {mYV) {ppm)
Z /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Voa ydae | ey |feauon Toaﬁjzfz&mma
7 v 7
COMMENTS: BA\LED L LITER _of SPy A wAaTeL
Cepowa_ C- 1 '

8/97-NeidaL.irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility (weveon SS# -153 Job#:

36422

Address: R12¢ Fernsicde Blud. Date: 8123\0\
City: A LAMEDA, C A Sampler: Feane T
|
well ID -3 Well Condition: o Y13
Jl
Well Diameter 3 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
AT ' Thickness: . ___tleet) {product/water}: ©- {Gallons)
Total Depth fr. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
' . Factor (VF} 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water N\A f.
x X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Pu"rge Volume: laat.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
\A Stack . Bailer
Ld Suction A Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: / Weather Conditions: . P
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: / ' igal.)
Time Volume pH Conductiviry Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm °F {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)

— vl

e

7 ~

i

y /

_/

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID i# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

/y;m wae | Y T L ~ y’SEQUOIA TPH&!JW

/ /

4

/ /

Z

COMMENTS: Momp.Toned L sametep (A)

8/97-NwldnL.irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

. Client/ 0 _
Facility _C t€VRon 55 # -115'3 Job#: 364232
* Address: R126 Fernside Blwd. Date: 3 LQ'-"\'N
City: AL AMEDA, CA Sampler: Fravie T
T
Well 1D Mw-4 Well Condition: (6 13
n
Well Diameter o in, Hydroéarbon Amount Bailed o
Thickness: {teet) (product/water}: [Galigns)
Total Depth 12.3¢ o Volume 2 = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
\ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water M A f.

L X VF

Disposable Bailer
Bailer
Stack

“V" Suction
Grundfos
Other:

Purge
Equipment:

Sampling
Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Bailer
p\A Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Cther:

X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Pdrge Volume: tgal.}

Starting Time:

Weather Conditions: =

Sampling Time: / Water Color: / QOdor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? ( if yes; Time: Volume: r/ {oal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/em oF {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
P rd /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D - CDNTAINEFI REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
V?/%m.. M rhe L i/SEQuOis TPH&!J}EM
COMMENTS: MOMLTORED &  SAMPLED (A)

.

9/97-Neidat.irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 0 _
Facility heveoa 5SS H T-1g3 Job#: Ap6Y232
Address: 2126 Fernside Blud. Date: 8 \ 2 3)_‘3‘
City: A LAMEDA, CA Sampler: ERrAVLI T,
5 ¢
well ID M- Well Condition: Ok
1 ]
Well Diameter j in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: feig__tpruductiwater}: {Gallons)
Total Depth _12.60 & Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4" =0.66
Factor "= 1. " m §,
Depth to Watar 3 - “t 9 e ctor (VF) 8" =1.50 12 5.80

—_— q_‘_\}_ X VF -\-7 = 155 X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: q-bftga”

Purge (Disposable Bailer\ Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: | 2 Lll.! Weather Conditions: Suppy
Sampling Time: 12.%V5% Water Color: _CLDW L1, @"‘l Odor:__4£€
Purging Flow Rate: P‘.D\ qpm. Sediment Description: SLUMTLY SnTY
Did weli de-water? Mo If yes; Time: Volume:  {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductiviq‘rc 10D Temperature D.O. . ORP Alkalinicy
al, pmhos/icm s (mg/L) {mV) {
12:uq B 2w 392 .8 o ppm)
Py 2.0 7.32 0 9 12.0
!&‘- Y‘{‘ 5‘0 .1'?1L qlg 12'2"
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, FRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-5 | 3%Voaq vide Y we L | SEQUOIA Ton & [ATEX /MYBE
COMMENTS:

9/97-Neidar.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET

* Client/ 0 _

Facility _C WEVRON S5 # 153 Jobi#: 246423
" Address: 126 Fernsicde Blud. Date: 3 \9-3\0!

City: A LAMEDA, C A Sampler: ErAVT.

Well 1D KrW-( Well Condition: Olle
L )
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: ‘9' {feet] (productiwater]: o {Gallgns)
Totsl Depth 13.2% » Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Depth 1o Water ®.70 . Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80

8 : 5 ¥ X VF \ 2 = l L})’ % 3 {case volume) = Estimated Pl.ii'ge Volume: L'\' 37|g§|,l

Purge ( Disposable Bailer ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baiier)
Stack . Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: - Qther:
Starting Time: |z ' Weather Conditions: Sumnpy
Sampling Time: ILB Water Color: CLDM‘D‘T’_/ RusTC Odor: gfcs
Purging Flow Rate: nla qom, Sediment Description: STy
Did well de-water? MO If yes; Time: _______ Volume: " {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity\l‘ Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
. (gal. umhosicm Y100 D (mg/l) (mV) (ppm)
SR R i e 1 - § | 19 me T i
. 20 3.0 .17 220 -3
b Y0 .24 324 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-G6 [3xvoawvige | " phe o | SEQUOIA TP 6 [ATEX /MYBE

COMMENTS: TR L~ gg‘—QE\

5/97-Twicer.irm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ _
Facility _& fFE€UR O Ss 4 1-1g3 Job#: 36422
Address: 2126 Fernside Blud. Date: g\l 23|
City: ALAMEDA, CA Sampler: £ RAv T £univory
{
Well ID MW -1 Well Condition: Ox'
L1] )
Well Diameter in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
(a ; r ' Thickness: 'ed {feetl (product/water). Gallons
Total Depth LA Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth toc Water q € 3 f1.
\. Ll pR X VF ,\ Z = 9‘ | X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: "1 2 iqal.]
Purge ( Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: {936 Weather Conditions: Suppy
Sampling Time: 1. 47) Water Color: _QLQQD_‘I_{&(&-Q Odor: L.J‘z_s
Purging Flow Rate: A gnm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? IJO If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conducﬁvit%ra 00 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
R (gal. 0s/c a (mg/L) (mV)
1138 Ly ").0% Q<o .3 eege Tz (pprm)
| 4o .50 1.0 L 1b. L
j: qyL \.0 k.97 qo 15.%2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY AMNALYSES
MW | 3¥ Voavae | 7 peo | SEQUOM Ton & [ATEX /MTBE
COMMENTS: ORC. 1 n yor 3N

9797-Reidat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ 0 _ :
Facility Hevgon SSH -Ug3 Job#: ApLEH 22
"Address: 2126 Fernside Blud. Date: '3 \‘ D3’\_t'>|
City: A LAME DA, _Q_A Sampler: £ rnavk T.
| .
Well ID M- 8 Well Condition: O«
“ .
Wwell Diameter } in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3.9 Thickness: {feet) (productiwater): © {Gailons]
Total Depth 25 B} Volume 2" =0.17 3 = 0.38 4 = 0.66
‘Factor (VF} 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water I |_.b. f1.
l X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Pu"rge Volume: Igal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposabie Bailer
Stack . Bailer
w\A  suction s\ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: - Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: \
Sampling Time: Woater Color: Odor: \
Purging Flow Rate: qom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: \ ‘ {gal.]
Time Volume pH Conductiviry Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) wpmhosfcm /-'P (mg/1) {(mV) {(ppm)

// 7 //f
= =~ Z

L] \

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#1 - CONTAINER J/REFHIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATQ,BY ANALYSES
Voa }m{ Y oL 550‘?‘/ Ton & [ATEX /m %

e e e
Jad /

COMMENTS: Mo ToRED 34 Samered (A

9757-Nuidal.prm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 0
Facility _C HEVROM 55 # 153 Job#: ARLY232
Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd. Date: 2 \‘2"3\_0\
City: A LAMEDA, C A Sampler: ErapleT.
(I
Weil ID MW- 9 Well Condition: Ox
n
Well Diameter o’ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
__‘ O\ l Thickness: {feet] (product/water): - {Gallons)
Total Depth - L. Volume 2"=0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
Facror (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water o) o f1.
___l___ X VF = ¥ 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.)
Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling
Egquipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
w\A  Suction w\p Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: £ Weather Conditions: 2 »
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apr. Sediment Description: / /
Did weli de-water? / Iif yes; Time: Volume: / : lgal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkaliniry
{gal.} umhos/cm «F {mg/L) (m¥) {(ppm)

/

/

Z

7

yd

/

/
/f
/

/

L4

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
ryarn Y e /' SEQUOIA TeH & !dTEﬁm e
/ /. /
COMMENTS: MOMVTORED  pwb  SAMPLED (Aa)

9797-Nidel. b




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 0 _
Faciity _C HE€VRon 5SS # 1S3 Job#: 304423
Address: 3\26 F'efn's'\_g_le Rlved. Date: ‘3\_9‘3“)[
City: A LAME DA, C A Sampler: Feavk T
!
Well 1D Mw-10 Well Condition: Qkx
a _
Well Diameter 9- in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
8 25 Thickness: ’e" (feet) {product/water): {Gallons)
Total Depth - ft. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water N\_A t ’
]-_-_'!A X VF = ¥ 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: igal.)
Purge Disposahle Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer

pla

Stack
Suction
Grundfos
Other:

mWA

Bailer

Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Other:

Starting Time:

Weather Conditions:

v d s

Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: / ~ {gall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhosicm «F {mg/L} {mV} {(ppm)
7 / 7"
/ / /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID 4 - CONTAINE_FI REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE . LABORATORY ANALYSES
Voq/ fia Y phe L J/SEQuoa TPﬂﬁ}&fELAﬂmL
COMMENTS: hawnge e To MONITOL oW SAMPLE
TS et TT pMEEDS TwAEEIC CoTwdL ,

8/97-Neidet.lm




Fax copy of Lob .ab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No ‘Chain—of—Custody—Recor

#9-1153 ' -
Chovron Foolity Number _ Chevron Contoel (Nome) MR. TOM BAUHS
cherron Froducls Co. roony psens 120 F NSTDE BLVD,, ALAMEDA, CA. . s (975) 84728898
P.0, BOX 6004 Consultant Project Mumber ELkals ‘ Loberalory Hame _g__&EQDLDcA .
Son Romon, CA 94583 | Conwonont Heme —GEITLER-RYANINC. aberatery Sarvce Order il
FAX (925)842-8370 Mdras 6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBL _IL_cA_gt._s_a_s Loborotory, Sarvice Cade ‘ WIOKRUS K
1. m’“‘ Cantact (W)w Sormples Coliectad 'by {Name ?RAK-“C Tf-ﬂ-ﬂ'| )JOU]
' (Phone) 3233517555 yrey stumber)_323-551-7839 | signatore _Q\E.A‘T 00 a—
g 1 State Method: & CA [ OR l‘_'l wA [0 NW Series 0O co (3 ur IDAHO Remorks
| 3 35 : ) | /
- + 4 Eg ' § .
ﬁ é § v is %‘g Es gg zg = |
b B g 5 ) al. '
boldal b egei;ﬁga.a-a,i§se“§:2 |
. ) . . Leb Somple Né,
To-Li3. | 1 W [ 93\01 | X '
Mw-C13 1259 | X
M- 1228 1Y%
Mw-112> v 1347 | X
‘ : F ™
C —\ I |W | Ma ' Blwllep!| [juaTen]of S|PHI ¢ JwaTew o8 Hoed |
' (Snetars) | Orgenieation Oote/Time m) - [ orperdeation | Date/iws b YN ] Tura Around Time (Circle Cholce)
h':rpn . | G-R INC. Q\Z‘j\bl // _{;';:"’Zf/ﬁ’fﬁ:--. .7_’",;7.’/'-‘:;1/; T 24 Hes.
ﬁm By (ﬁuﬁn} Orgenizotion | Dole/Time “‘Receved By (mm) : Orgonitolion _ | Dote/Thne loed Y/N 8 W,
-’Z@é/ /:-}.’ijf-'f’/\ '(/ f/ur(é&-‘_’ . ) oo ] DU,?
Refinquished By (Skinelure) Orgenlzation | Dote/Time u luml F ‘ ° ‘ e .
| o 7 “2”"?"‘".', = AR A % Contractod” )




S . a 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

equOI (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 983-9673

«¥ Analytical W seqialabs com

10 September, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Duklin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W108458

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 24-Aug-01 16:00. if you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

M}
r

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

-»
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(X)) Sequoia R
FAX (925) 988-9673

¥ Analytical o sequeiaRscom

r
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron x
6747 Sierra Court SuiteJ Project Number: Chevron# 9-1153 . Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-8Sep-01 11:43
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Iﬁample 1D Laberatory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
TB-LB W108458-01 Water 23-Aug-01 00:00 24-Aug-01 16:00
MW-5 W108458-02 Water 23-Aug-01 12:59  24-Aug-01 16:00
MW-6 W108458-03 Water 23-Aug-01 13:28 24-Aug-01 16:00
MW-7 W108458-04 Water 23-Aug-01 13:47  24-Aug-01 16:00
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

3

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 7




Sequoia
Ww¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 98B-9600

FAX (925) 9B8-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

*Gertier Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153

Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Sep-01 11:43
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

TB-LB (W108458-01) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 00:00 Received: 24-Aug-01 16:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 1H30002 30-Aug-01  30-Aug-01 EPA
S015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 n " v " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " . " " “

Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " w

Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " “n " n "

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 " " " n " -

é&rrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99.7 9 70-130 o o ” ,,

MW-5 (W108458-02) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 12:59 Received: 24-Aug-01 16:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 630 250 i 5 TH30002 30-Aug-01  30-Aug-01 EPA
8015M78020

Benzene 40 25 " " n n » "

Toluene A5 2.5 " . " " “ "

Ethylbenzene ND 55 " " " " . "

Aylenes (total) NP 2.5 " " n " - w

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 43 12 " " " n " " Q-28

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.3% 70-130 “ » " "

MW-6 (W108458-03) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 13:28 Received: 24-Ang-01 16:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 53 50 ug/l 1 1H30002 30-Aug-01 30-Aug-01 EPA HC-12
8015M/8020

Benzene 23 0.50 " » " " " u

Toluene .50 0.50 " n " - " N

Bthylbcnzcne ND 0.50 " ] " " n w

Xylenes (totai) 1.1 0.50 " " " " " .

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,q,a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordarnce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
CD Sequoia rec, CA 9455

FAX (925) 988-967

¥ Analytical oo e cob

t
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron *
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Sep-01 11:43
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbens (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (W108458-04) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 13:47 Received: 24-Aug-01 16:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 27000 10000  ugl 200  1H30002 31-Aug-01 31-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 4100 100 " * * v " "
Toluene 970 100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1100 100 " v " " " "
Xylenes (total) 3500 100 " " . " " -
Methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 500 " " * " " "
Surrc;gate a', a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.3 % 70-130 " f p -
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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R 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508

Seql,IOIa (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

” An aIYtical www.sequolalabs.com

*Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Sep-01 11:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H30002 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (1H30002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrecarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xyienes (total) ND © 050 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorototuene 29.0 " 30.0 96.7 70-130
Biank (1H30002-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50  ugd '
Benzene ‘ ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Surrogate. a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 283 ” 30.0 94.3 70-130
Blank (1H30002-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 04-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocerbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 *
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 302 “ 30.0 101 70-130
Blank (1H30002-BLK4) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene : ND 050 . "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 284 " 300 94.7 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

i Walnut Creek, CA 94598
@ SequOIa - [;;5] 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-967g

Analytical o sequidabecom

M .
4

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite } Project Number: Chevron # 9-1133 Reported:

Dublin CA, 945638 ) Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Sep-01 11:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result - Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1H30002 - EPA 50308 P/T
LCS (1H30002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-01
Benzene 193 0.50 gl 20.0 96.5 70-130
Toluene 20.0 .50 " 200 100 70-130
Ethylbenzene ’ 20.8 0.50 N 20.0 104 70-130
Xylenes (total) 62.3 0.50 " 60.0 104 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 29.4 i 30.¢ 98.0 70-130
LCS (1H30002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-Aug-01
Benzene 18.6 0.50 ug/l 20,0 93.0 70-130
Toluene 19.2 0.50 " 20.0 96.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 203 0.50 " 200 102 70-130
Xylenes (total) 60.3 0.50 " 60.0 100 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 294 " 300 98.0  70-130
LCS (1H30002-BS3) Prepared & Analyzqd: 04-Sep-01
Benzene - 19.6 050  ugl 20.0 98.0  70-130
Toluene 191 0.50 " 20.0 955 70-130
Ethylbenzene 204 0.50 * 200 102 70-130
Xylenes (total) &1.1 0.50 " 60.0 102 70-130
Surrogate; a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 337 " 30.0 12 70-130
1L.CS (1H30002-BS4) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Sep-01
Benzene 17.3 050 upll 20.0 3635  70-130
Toloene i8.0 0.50 " 20.0 90.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 139 0.50 " 20.0 94.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 56.2 0.50 " 60.0 93.7 70-130
Surrogate; a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 289 " 30.0 96.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (1H30002-MS1) Source: W108460-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 04-Sep-01
Benzene 203 0.50 ugfl 20.0 ND 102 70-130
Toluene 2L 0.50 " 20.0 ND 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 224 0.50 " 20.0 ND 112 70-130
Xylenes (total) 66.3 0.50 " 60.0 ND 110 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 28.7 " 300 95.7 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report mst be reproduced in its entivety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
. Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia ook Ch 9458
FAX (925) ©88-9673

&« ¥ Analytical ool o

%cnlcr Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Sep-01 11:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits = RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H30002 - EPA 5030B P/T

Matrix Spike Dup {1H30002-MSDM) Source: W108460-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 04-Sep-01

Benzene 18.8 .50 ug/l 20.0 ND 94.0 70-130 7.67 20

Toluene 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND 99.0 70-130 6.36 20

Ethylbenzene 20.5 .50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130 8.86 20

Xylenes (total) 61.3 050 " 60.0 ND 102 70-130 7.84 20

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 29.0 " 300 967  70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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_ 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia it i X 45
FAX (925) 988-967

v An a].Ytical www,sequoialabs.coni »

.
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1153 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Sep-01 11:43
Notes and Definitions
HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Q-28 The opening calibration verification standard was outside acceptance criteria by 18.5%. Although the Laboratory Control Sample
verified the accuracy of the batch, this should be considered in evaluating the data for its intended purpose.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
September 17, 2001




-

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

5

» FIELD DATA SHEET
ieny CY &veer |
scility #— 4 1153 Job#: 3gb423
ddress: — 312k Feunsing . QLD. Date: A.11. o
ity: BLArgDA  CA Sampler: Frple T
' *
well ID _C-\ Well Condition: O
: "
Nell Diameter ____§____-ln- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
b Thickness: . O 2 (product/wetet]: _6_‘f _{gal)
Total Depth ——\——]-D—""" Volume 2" = 0.17 5" = 038 4" = 066
. Factor =150 - " - .
Depth to Water 4. 30\ R i v . 127 = 380
. ____".J_l.ﬂ'——— X VF _..__.- -__...__.. X 3 lcase .vo!pm-] = Eatmeted Purge Volume: _.——-—10‘-1
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling .
Equipment:. Bailer : Equipment: .Disposable Bailer
Stack ' Bailer
‘P\ﬁ Suction W™ pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Othen
Starting Time: | . Westher Conditions: . ,
Sampling Time: : / Water Color: / QOdor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / gL Sediment Description: / /
Did well de-water? ,/ If yes; Time: _____L Volume: / 1gall
Time Valume FH Conductlvity Temperatitre D.O. | ORp Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/em «C {(mg/L) {mV) (Fp™)
Vi l 2
/. / /

//_.. / = //

4

LABORATORY mFonMKTlou
SAMPLEID (N - CONTAINER  REFRIG, _ PRESERV. YYPE: LABORATORY - ANALYSES
|G-\ x voa vk | X vee [ ' P -y lrave
/ 7 ! 7.
/ / /
4 / 4
11}
COMMENTS: W Ao ToRED . OwLY




